REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
A motion to approve Resolution 1124, authorizing the purchase of influent valves in the amount
of $60,086.93 from Mellen and Associates.
SUMMARY:
At the Board Meeting on September 20, 2022, staff reported the need to replace influent valves
for SBR Basins 1 and 3. Delivery time is 16 -30 weeks. Staff is also recommending the
replacement of the influent valve in basin #2. The  valves and actuators will  replace the one
valve in each of the three basins. There are six total similar valves that regulate flows at the

Cust. Line #
Tag #
Qty Order Code Unit Price Total Price
1 1 2 PEC,12,VR,CI,NBR,CR,TR6-1B0* Modified
PEC: Style - DeZURIK Eccentric Plug Valve, Rectangular Port
(AWWA C517)
12: Size - 12 Inch (300mm); (Standard Port), Stainless Steel
Bearings, Welded-In Nickel Seat (Except Rubber Lined or Stainless
Steel Bodies)
VR: End Connection - Grooved Style 31 Ends; Rigid Joint; for
Ductile Iron Pipe; AWWA C606-15, Table 3
CI: Body Material - Cast Iron, ASTM A126, Class B; (.5"-12"
Pressure Rating 175 psi (1210 kPa); (14"& larger Pressure Rating
150 psi (1030 kPa)
NBR: Packing - .5" - 3" Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Reinforced filler in a
PTFE U-ring, -20 to 180° F. (-29 to 83° C.); 4" & Larger
Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Reinforced V-type , -20 to 250° F. (-29 to
121° C.)
CR: Plug Facing - Chloroprene; -20 to 180°F (-29 to 83°C)
Coating or Paint: 1B0 - 4 mils minimum (non-stainless steel
parts) of Blue Epoxy Tnemec 141 (NSF Std. 61) on Exterior with
Standard (SP10) surface prep
TR6: Option - Pressure Test per AWWA C517, Reverse Pressure,
150 PSI to Face of Plug. Includes DeZURIK Standard Certified
Seat and Shell Hydro Test Reports.
Modification: AUMA SA07.6/GS63.3/AM01.1-Electric Actuator;
Open Close;460 volts AC
$19,436.00 $38,872.00
Subotal   $38,872.00
Surcharge (3.5%)   $1,360.52
Total   $40,232.52
To:
Invoice Terms:
Days Valid:
Shipping Point:
Delivery Notes:
CITY OF SMITHVILLE
USA
Net 30 Days
30
FOB FACTORY
FREIGHT: PREPAY AND ADD; LEAD
TIME: PENDING
Date of Quote:
Quote Number:
Project Name:
I.D. (Rep. Use):
Line of Business:
Make Order To:
09-21-2022
286978
4952 - Municipal Sewage Treatment
DeZURIK, Inc.
C/O MELLEN AND ASSOCIATES
SARAH OTTO
4224 S HOCKER DR BLDG #11 STE 102
INDEPENDENCE, MO 64055
USA

Cust. Line #
Tag #
Qty Order Code Unit Price Total Price
1 1 PEC,16,F1,CI,NBR,CR,TR6-1B0*X Modified
PEC: Style - DeZURIK Eccentric Plug Valve, Rectangular Port
(AWWA C517)
16: Size - 16 Inch( 400mm); (Standard Port), Stainless Steel
Bearings, Welded-In Nickel Seat (Except Rubber Lined or Stainless
Steel Bodies)
F1: End Connection - Flanged, Drilled to ASME Class 125/150
CI: Body Material - Cast Iron, ASTM A126, Class B; (.5"-12"
Pressure Rating 175 psi (1210 kPa); (14"& larger Pressure Rating
150 psi (1030 kPa)
NBR: Packing - .5" - 3" Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Reinforced filler in a
PTFE U-ring, -20 to 180° F. (-29 to 83° C.); 4" & Larger
Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Reinforced V-type , -20 to 250° F. (-29 to
121° C.)
CR: Plug Facing - Chloroprene; -20 to 180°F (-29 to 83°C)
Coating or Paint: 1B0 - 4 mils minimum (non-stainless steel
parts) of Blue Epoxy Tnemec 141 (NSF Std. 61) on Exterior with
Standard (SP10) surface prep
TR6: Option - Pressure Test per AWWA C517, Reverse Pressure,
150 PSI to Face of Plug. Includes DeZURIK Standard Certified
Seat and Shell Hydro Test Reports.
X: Actuator Type - AUMA SA10.2-13B/GS100.3/AM01.1
$19,183.00 $19,183.00
Subotal   $19,183.00
Surcharge (3.5%)   $671.41
Total   $19,854.41
To:
Invoice Terms:
Days Valid:
Shipping Point:
Delivery Notes:
CITY OF SMITHVILLE
1 HELVEY PARK DRIVE
SMITHVILLE, MO 64089
USA
Net 30 Days
30
FOB-Orgin
Date of Quote:
Quote Number:
Project Name:
I.D. (Rep. Use):
Line of Business:
Make Order To:
09-12-2022
286891
4952 - Municipal Sewage Treatment
Mellen & Associates Inc
Ryan Lemons Sales Engineer
3404 South 11th St
Council Bluffs, IA 61501
USA
Phone 712-322-9333
Fax 712-322-6557
Email ryan@melleninc.com
Currency and Values expressed in USD ($)
DeZURIK
Quotation
Mellen &
Associates Inc
09/22/2022
page 1 of 1
Quotation
Customer Reference: 31935
Item: 1 - SA10.2/GS100.3/AM01.1
QUOTATION
AUMA product Quarter-turn electric actuator
Rated output torque [lbs.ft.] 1,646
Rated output torque [inch.lbs.] 19,747